He or she is the owner of any dwelling designed or intended for occupancy by, or 
occupied by, five or more families.” 

Administrative complaint, private right of action, or both: Both 

Identifies enforcement agency: Human Rights Board 

Injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties or attorney’s fees: All. “Eleven thousand dollars 
($11,000) if the respondent has been adjudged by order of the Board to have committed a prior 
discriminatory housing practice; (2) Except as provided in subparagraph (d) below, twenty-seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500) if the respondent has been adjudged by order of the 
Board to have committed one (1) other discriminatory housing practice during the five-year 
period ending on the date of the filing of the charge; and (3) Except as provided by subparagraph 
(d) below, fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) if the respondent has been adjudged by order of 

the Board to have committed two (2) or more discriminatory housing practices during the seven-
year period ending on the date of the filing of the charge.” 

Landlord incentives: No 

Language re: